

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20-0972
Linn County Nos. EQCV091488 and LACV091167

BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING AND
COOLING, INC.,
5 STAR PLUMBING, INC. and BORST BROTHERS, CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., DARNELL HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a
DARNELL CONSTRUCTION, AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING,

INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION,
INC., and KEN-WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN
COUNTY, HONORABLE MARY E. CHICHELLY, PRESIDING

COMBINED REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC.
and RANDY T. DOSTAL

/s/ S.P. DeVolder

S.P. DeVolder AT0001876
THE DeVOLDER LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
1228 Sunset Drive, Suite C
Norwalk, IA 50211-2401
Tel: (515)981-5150
Fax: (515)981-5156
steven.devolder@devolderlawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS THOMAS
DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and
RANDY T. DOSTAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Reply Argument on the Cross-Appeal Issues Raised by the Dostal Parties	5
II. The District Court Erred In Admitting Into Evidence FAC’s Singular Evidence Of Deficiency Amount (Loan Default Amount) And In Ruling FAC Proved The Elements Of Its Mortgage Foreclosure Claim	5
C. The District Court Improperly Admitted and Relied On Hearsay Evidence for The Amount Of Deficiency Owing on the Notes	5
D. The District Court Erred in Granting FAC a Judgment on The Foreclosure Claim	10
Reply Argument on the Appeal of the Dostal Parties to FAC’s Attorney Fee and Expense Award	12
III. The District Court Erred In Ruling That FAC Was Entitled To An An Attorney Fee And Expense Award And In Awarding The Full Amount FAC Requested	12
C. The District Court Erred in Granting FAC a Judgment on Its Attorney Fee and Expense Request and in The Full Amount of That Request	12
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Filing and Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Beachel v. Long</i> , 420 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	6
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>Golden Sun Feeds, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 258 Iowa 678, 140 N.W.2d 158 (1966) ...	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	7
<i>Miller v. Geerlings</i> , 256 Iowa 569, 128 N.W.2d 207 (1964)	5
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. River City Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998)	5, 12
<i>New England Sav. Bank v. Bedford Realty Corp.</i> , 717 A.2d 713, 246 Conn. 594 (1998)	7
<i>Patch of Land Lending, LLC v. Realty Capital Ventures, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3899388 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016) ...	12
<i>State v. Long</i> , 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001)	5
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 204 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1973)	6
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734, 754 (Iowa 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-5578 (6 th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 19-2178 (7 th Cir. 2020)	7
